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Submission of specific instance under the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises by the Saami Council to the German National Contact Point,
concerning financing by KfW IPEX-Bank of socially unsustainable wind power operations in breach of Saami rights in Sweden
Submitted to:

The German National Contact Point

c/-The Federal Ministry of Economics and Technology

Bundesministerium für Wirtschaft und Technologie
- Auslandsinvestitionen VC3 -
Scharnhorststraße 34-37
10115 Berlin

Tel. +49 (30) -2014 -7521
Fax +49 (30) -2014 -5378
Buero-vc3@bmwi.bund.de
To Whom it May Concern:

This is a specific instance (“complaint”) raised under the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises (“the Guidelines”). This complaint regards financing by KfW IPEX-Bank of the first phase of the Markbygden project (“the project”) in Sweden. This complaint is submitted to the German National Contact Point (”the German NCP”) by the Saami Council. 

The Saami Council is a Non-Governmental Organisation (NGO), representing the Saami people, indigenous to northern Fennoscandinavia and the Kola Peninsula of the Russian Federation. It is an umbrella organization, whose members are the major representative Saami organisations in Norway, Sweden, Finland and the Russian Federation. The Saami Council has represented the Saami people at an international level for 30 years, and has consultative status with the International Labour Organization (ILO) and the UN Economic, Social and Cultural Council (ECOSOC). It is also a permanent participant to the Arctic Council. 

This complaint concerns financing by KfW IPEX- Bank of socially unsustainable wind power operations in breach of Saami rights in Sweden. 
It is stated in the General Policies of the Guidelines that: 

Enterprises should take fully into account established policies in the countries in which they operate, and consider the views of other stakeholders. In this regard, enterprises should:

1. Contribute to economic, social and environmental progress with a view to achieving sustainable development.

2. Respect the human rights of those affected by their activities consistent with the host government’s international obligations and commitments

As established in 2007, the Guidelines do apply to financial institutions 
. Furthermore, every German company operating abroad is called on by the German NCP to observe the OECD Guidelines
.

The KfW IPEX-Bank’s financing of the first phase of the Markbygden project is in breach of both article 1 and 2 of the General Policies of the Guidelines. The project risks inhibiting the Saami community’s possibility to continuously pursue reindeer husbandry in the traditional Saami way. Some members of the community will most certainly even be forcefully dislocated from the environment that provides them with their very cultural identity. 

The Saami community of Östra Kikkejaur have not consented to the project. Without the consent and permission of the Östra Kikkejaur Saami community the project, and thereby financing KfW IPEX-Bank risk breaching international law as is pertains to Indigenous peoples. The Saami Council is currently in the process of evaluating in more detail the human rights aspects of the proposed project as contained in the UN Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR), the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (CCPR), the International Convention on the Elimination of All forms of Racial Discrimination (CERD),  Protocol 1 to the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) and the UN Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples. Without the Free Prior and Informed Consent of Östra Kikkejaur Saami community, the project, and financiers, risk violating at least the following human rights of the Saami people, contained in the above instruments. These include more specifically:

The right not to be subject to discrimination based on race is codified in the UDHR and elaborated upon in CERD. Through the CERD, as interpreted by the UN Committee on the Elimination of all Forms of Racial Discrimination (the CERD Committee), it is clear that the property right enshrined in the UDHR and the CERD encompasses a protection of indigenous peoples’ traditional lands, waters and natural resources, to the extent domestic legislation generally recognizes private property rights. Swedish legislation acknowledges property rights to land, and the reindeer grazing right is also recognized as a property right under Swedish law. This also means that your project is likely to be in violation of Article 1 of Protocol 1 to the ECHR.

The right to culture pursuant to CCPR Art. 27, as interpreted by the UN Human Rights Committee, establishes that the right to culture prohibits any activity that prevents indigenous individuals from pursuing their traditional livelihood. Reindeer husbandry constitutes such an activity that is protected under CCPR Art. 27, which Sweden also acknowledges. When a right to culture has been thus established, CCPR Article 27 does not allow for any proportionality test. If the Markbygden project prevents one single reindeer herder from continuously pursuing reindeer husbandry, it is without relevance that the wind power project would generate profits, or job opportunities, or anything else deemed to be of commercial or public interest.  The activity is nonetheless prohibited.  As stated above, the Markbygden project will most certainly force a number of reindeer herders out of the traditional land-based livelihood, thus depriving them of their cultural identity.
The rights outlined above have been further strengthened by the adoption by the UN General Assembly of the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples on the 13th of September 2007. Sweden voted in favour of the adoption of the Declaration and has pledged to work for its implementation. 

To support our complaint we attach several documents. 

First, we attach a letter sent by Saami Council to Svevind, the project proponent (Appendix A). Already in 2008 we raised issues concerning the Markbygden project with Svevind. We are still awaiting a reply from Svevind. Svevind’s lack of response to our concerns suggests a lack of willingness by the project proponent to engage with issues concerning human rights and sustainability. 

Second, we attach correspondence between the Saami community of Östra Kikkejaur and KfW IPEX-Bank (Appendix B). We find it regrettable that despite the Saami community’s request for a meeting, KfW IPEX-Bank have so far ignored this request. This suggests a lack of willingness by KfW IPEX-Bank, as financier of the first stage of the project, to engage with issues concerning human rights and sustainability.  This behaviour in addition in itself violates yet another right of the members of the Östra Kikkejaur Saami community.  Indigenous peoples’ right to consultation in any matter that affects them is firmly established in international law, something Sweden also acknowledges.

We look forward to a dialogue with the German NCP and hope we may have the opportunity to provide more information regarding this complaint.

Yours respectfully,

Mattias Åhrén

President

Saami Council

Telephone: +47 47 37 91 61

Email: mattias.ahren@saamicouncil.net
Appendix A
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Svevind AB

CEO Wolfgang Kropp
Svevind
Långviksvallen 22
922 66  Tavelsjö

Sweden
20.11.2008

RE: MARKBYGDEN PROJECT

Dear Mr. Wolfgang Kropp,

We write to you concerning your company’s proposed Markbygden project, the world’s largest proposed wind power project, which will involve 1100 wind turbines being built on traditional Saami winter reindeer grazing lands. 

The Saami Council is a Non-Governmental Organisation (NGO), representing the Saami people, indigenous to northern Fennoscandinavia and the Kola Peninsula of the Russian Federation. It is an umbrella organization, whose members are the major representative Saami organisations in Norway, Sweden, Finland and the Russian Federation. The Saami Council has represented the Saami people at an international level for 30 years, and has consultative status with the International Labour Organization (ILO) and the UN Economic, Social and Cultural Council (ECOSOC). It is also a permanent participant to the Arctic Council. 

The Saami Council is currently in dialogue with several  wind power companies active in Sápmi, seeking to ensure that Indigenous rights are respected. In this work, the Saami Council has now been contacted by one of our member organisations, SSR – the National Swedish Saami Association – and the Saami community (sameby) of Östra Kikkejaur. SSR and the Saami Community of Östra Kikkejaur have serious concerns regarding your company’s proposed Markbygden project on Östra Kikkejaur’s traditional lands. 

Firstly, please allow us to point out that Saami Council supports, in principle, renewable sources of energy. Saami Council and SSR support wind power projects that have been developed in co-operation with affected Saami communities and where:

1) a comprehensive Social and Environmental Impact Assessment has been carried out; 

2) communities have given their Free Prior and Informed Consent to projects; and 
3) communities and companies enter into comprehensive agreement covering just and fair compensation and royalties according to international praxis. 
Indeed, SSR and Saami Council have actively promoted windpower projects which have encompassed respect for the above principles. Several such agreements have successfully been completed.
However, in those cases where Saami communities do not support windpower developments, the apparent environmental ‘benefits’ of windpower cannot be weighed against Saami rights. Windpower is often argued to contribute to mitigating climate change. We feel it is important for states and companies to recognise, however, that Indigenous peoples are not responsible for bearing the burden of mitigating climate change. Indigenous people are increasingly being expected to bear a double burden. First, Indigneous people living on the land are the first to experience the effects of climate change. For example, in the Saami community of Östra Kikkejaur changing snow conditions make reindeer herding an increasingly difficult and unpredictable livelihood. Second, and somewhat ironically, Saami communities who have arguably contributed the least to climate change, are now increasingly expected to bear the burden of climate change mitigation attempts. Saami areas are hence under enormous pressure to accept large scale windpower projects in their traditional areas, in addition to other industrial activities such as mining, forestry and tourism.

Our major concern, and point we want to raise, is that if your project goes ahead as currently planned, there is a risk that the Saami community’s possibility to continuously pursue reindeer husbandry in the traditional Saami way will be severely restricted. Some members of the community may even be forcefully dislocated from the environment that provides them with their very cultural identity. Against this background, we would also want to raise our concern with your company’s apparent lack of engagement and commitment to find a negotiated solution with the Saami community. On the 8th of October, 2008, your company made a compensation offer to Östra Kikkejaur Saami community.The community communicated to your company that it was not prepared to accept the offer and gave your company another opportunity to negotiate. Your company has not, however, taken up this opportunity. On the 28th of October, 2008, your company confirmed via email that it will not consider re-negotiating with the Saami community. (Here we might add that your offer was far below international standards for benefit sharing from resource development activities on Indigenous territories. But we repeat, money is not the main issue at stake here.)
In the email on the 28th of October your company further claims that it seeks to “treat all interests in the area the same”. Your company also claims that “the reindeer herding right is a right that cannot be equated with ownership rights”. Your company’s first claim appears to be based partly on your erroneous second claim. True, the reindeer herding right is not an ownership right. But it is a usufruct right, and hence a property right to land that enjoys equal protection under the Swedish constitution as an ownership right.
 Consequently, for legal purposes, under Swedish law the Saami are rights-holders. The Saami enjoy rights not held by other interest groups and it is misguided to compare Saami claims with the claims of other interest groups in the area. In addition, your position also misses the point that the Saami are an indigenous people, and as such hold rights to our traditional territories. As will be further outlined below, international law firmly establishes that no industrial activities are allowed in indigenous territories if they render it considerably more difficult for an indigenous community or its individual members to continuously pursue their traditional land based activities in the area.   
Östra Kikkejaur Saami community cannot support the project as previously planned, and SSR and the Saami Council supports the community. Substantive justifications for these positions taken have been provided in the submissions to the Swedish public authorities. We will not repeat their detailed arguments again here, but we attach the comments SSR and Östra Kikkejaur Saami community have separately submitted to the Administrative County Council in objection to the project.

However, the Swedish Public Authorities are not the only authority your company needs to consider in this project. Without the consent and permission of the Östra Kikkejaur Saami community your company risks breaching international law as is pertains to Indigenous peoples. The Saami Council is currently in the process of evaluating in more detail the human rights aspects of your company’s proposed activities as contained in the UN Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR), the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (CCPR), the International Convention on the Elimination of All forms of Racial Discrimination (CERD) and Protocol 1 to the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR). We hereby respectfully suggest that by pursuing your Markbygden project, without the Free Prior and Informed Consent of Östra Kikkejaur Saami community, Svevind risks violating the following human rights of the Saami people, contained in the above instruments. These include more specifically:

The right not to be subject to discrimination based on race is codified in the UDHR and elaborated upon in CERD. Through the CERD, as interpreted by the UN Committee on the Elimination of all Forms of Racial Discrimination (the CERD Committee), it is clear that the property right enshrined in the UDHR and the CERD encompasses a protection of indigenous peoples’ traditional lands, waters and natural resources, to the extent domestic legislation generally recognizes private property rights. As already mentioned, Swedish legislation acknowledges property rights to land, and the reindeer grazing right is also recognized as a property right under Swedish law. This also means that your project is likely to be in violation of Article 1 of Protocol 1 to the ECHR.
The right to culture pursuant to CCPR Art. 27, as interpreted by the UN Human Rights Committee, establishes that the right to culture prohibits any activity that prevents indigenous individuals from pursuing their traditional livelihood. Reindeer husbandry constitutes such an activity that is protected under CCPR Art. 27, which Sweden also acknowledges. When a right to culture has been thus established, CCPR Article 27 does not allow for any proportionality test. If the Markbygden project prevents one single reindeer herder from continuously pursuing reindeer husbandry, it is without relevance that the windpower project would generate profits, or job opportunities, or anything else deemed to be of commercial or public interest. 

The rights outlined above have been further strengthened by the adoption by the UN General Assembly of the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples on the 13th of September 2007. Sweden voted in favour of the adoption of the Declaration and has pledged to work for its implementation. 

In previous campaigns directed against companies that undertake activities in Saami territories, financial institutions and investors supporting such activities have also found themselves having to reconsider their involvement. During Saami Council’s campaign against Stora Enso’s procurement of wood from Saami areas, paper customers in Germany were not prepared to accept wood from Saami areas after the issue began receiving international attention. Also the German public has been particularly receptive to Saami Council’s campaigns concerning Saami rights. Some international investors also withdrew from Stora Enso as a result of the conflict. In addition, Stora Enso was downgraded on the Ethibel Sustainability Index. 
Internationally, there is increasing attention on the financiers and guarantors of projects affecting Indigenous peoples. Those banks providing guarantees or project financing for controversial projects on Indigneous territories have found themselves facing sustained NGO campaigns. At a local level, protest by Indigenous people against controversial projects have in some cases led to losses of millions of dollars for project proponents, project sponsors and project partners. These risks are relevant for both Enercon and Commerzbank as your company’s investor and bank guarantor respectively. In addition, some may well question the extent of Commerzbank’s genuine commitment to environmental and social sustainability and human rights principles. Commerzbank has committed to the UN Global Compact and is listed on the Ethibel Sustainability Index, Ethical Index Euro and Advanced Sustainable Performance Index. Yet Commerzbank’s support of the Markbyggden project would seem to risk breaching several human rights principles as we outline above (this is something we will be outlining in more detail directly to Commerzbank in the near future).   
The Saami Council would prefer not to contact you in this manner. We have been in close contact with SSR and Östra Kikkejaur Saami Community and have been hoping that your company finds a negotiated solution acceptable to Östra Kikkejaur Saami community. We have faith that this is still possible. We are aiming for an outcome beneficial to everyone, and hope that you can assist us to meet that end. 

Pauliina Feodoroff 

Saami Council President

Contact person:

Mattias Åhrén mattias.ahren@saamicouncil.net 

Head of Human Rights Unit, Saami Council 

Cc: 

Hans Dieter Kettwig
CEO

Enercon

Dreekamp 5
DE-26605  Aurich
Germany 

Martin Blessing

CEO and Chairman of the Board

COMMERZBANK AG
D - 60261 Frankfurt 
Germany

Greenpeace Germany
Grosse Elbstrasse 39, 

D-22767 Hamburg, 

Germany

Naturskyddsföreningen
Avdelningen Handla Miljövänligt
Box 7005, 

Norra Allégatan 5, 

402 31 Göteborg

Sweden

Östra Kikkejaur Saami Community

Udden 
930 86 MOSKOSEL

Sweden
Anders Blom, National Swedish Saami Association (SSR)

Malin Brännström, National Swedish Saami Association (SSR) 

Maud Olofsson, Swedish Ministry of Enterprise, Energy and Communications 

Swedish Ministry of Agriculture

Swedish Ministry of Finance

Swedish Ministry of Justice 

Swedish Ministry of Environment

Swedish Ministry of Foreign Affairs







2008-10-14

Östra Kikkejaure sameby





Udden 
930 86 MOSKOSEL





Länsstyrelsen i Norrbottens län





Att. Kenneth Fors





971 86 LULEÅ

Yttrande över Svevind AB:s ansökan om tillstånd för industriprojektet Markbygden inom Östra Kikkejaur sameby, dnr 551-7954-08

Östra Kikkejaure sameby vill lämna följande synpunkter.

En vindkraftsetablering i Markbygden skulle innebära ett industriområde som omfattar ca 45 000 ha. I storleksordning kan detta jämföras med ett industriområde som sträcker sig från Stockholm till Uppsala. Se bild.
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I stort sett hela detta industriområde kommer att förläggas i samebyn Östra Kikkejaures vinterbetesmarker. Cirka 26 % av samebyns vinterbetesmarker kommer att beröras av vindkraftparken. När det gäller samebyns marker öster om stambanan används dessa under vintern för nettorenhjorden (dvs. renstocken efter den årliga slakten). Industrietableringen på den östra sidan stambanan kommer att beröra ca 50 % av dessa marker. 

Av utredningen framgår att tillgången till vinterbete är direkt avgörande för hur samebyn kan utveckla och bedriva sin verksamhet. Redan idag har vi inom samebyn problem med att på ett effektivt sätt kunna använda våra vinterbetesmarker. Järnvägen, det storskaliga skogsbruket med sina kalavverkningar och E4:an har på ett påtagligt sätt påverkat samebyns markanvändning. Enligt uttalanden i förarbetena till Naturresurslagen ska varje sameby ha tillgång till marker så att deras renskötsel inte omöjliggörs. I förarbetena pekas särskilt på behovet av tillgång till vinterbete.  En vindkraftsindustri av denna enorma storlek med alla sina följdeffekter som till största del ska placeras inom Östra Kikkejaures marker kommer att innebära att fortsatt renskötsel i samebyn omöjliggörs. 

Det vi från Östra Kikkejaure sameby med säkerhet redan vet är att renen kommer att undvika området under de åren då byggnationerna pågår på grund av de störningar byggverksamheten genererar. Det kommer att uppstå en splittring av hjordarna om markerna inom vindkraftparken ska försöka användas i renskötseln. Splittringen kommer att leda till att renarna sprids in på marker som tillhör grannsamebyarna vilket leder till konflikter med dessa. Det kommer även att bli ett ökat betestryck på samebyns andra betesmiljöer. Här finns risk för att även övrig naturmiljö skadas på grund av vindkraftsindustrin då renar tvingas att nyttja de återstående markerna mera intensivt. Bolaget har inte visat att övriga marker inte kommer att påverkas.

Renen kommer att undvika industriområdet då driften är igång. Enligt utredningen kommer 40 mil ny väg att anläggas. Visa av erfarenhet vet vi att den siffran är tagen i underkant. Men om vi utgår från den siffran innebär det att ca 70 mil väg kommer att finnas inom industriområdet då det befintliga vägsystemet inom området är 30 mil långt. Det är väg motsvarande avståndet Gävle-Malmö. Vägar innebär att om renar skulle försöka hållas inom området under vintertid kommer renarna spontant att sprida sig utmed vägnätet. 

Vägnätet finns till för att servicepersonal ska kunna ta sig till verken. En siffra som förekommer är att en serviceperson kan ta hand om tio verk. Då det planeras för 1100 kraftverk kommer i alla fall en personalstyrka på ca70 personer att fara omkring i området dagligen då vindkraftsparken är i drift. Förutom detta innebär vägnätet också att det kommer att förekomma annan trafik. Finns det vägar kommer friluftsfolk, hundspann, snöskotrar och folk som rastar hundar att nyttja dem. Är det människor i farten i ett område trivs inte renen och flyttar på sig. Renens levandemiljö hotas därmed. Bolaget har ej visat att renarnas levandemiljö inte hotas.
Vi vet inte hur det kommer att gå att flytta in i ett industriområde med en renhjord. Vid fri strövning kan tänkas att renarna kan beta i området men om du driver en samlad renhjord mot ett område där det finns störningar är risken överhängande att renarna kommer att vägra att gå dithän. Det vet alla renskötare av erfarenhet. Bolaget har inte visat att detta ej kommer att ske.

Frågan om säkerhetsrisker har inte besvarats. Om vi mot förmodan skulle kunna vistas i området med renarna finns det risk för iskast från rotorbladen. Det finns även risk att kraftverk havererar med risk för att rotorblad eller andra detaljer lossnar. I SOU 1999:75 s. 112 anges att det finns rapporter om att blad/bladdelar har lossnat och att isbitar har slungats iväg från vindkraftverk på mer än 300 m avstånd. Det har publicerats uppgifter också om brand och om att torn har kollapsat. Från 1990 fram till mars i år har 482 vindkraftsrelaterade olyckor inträffat i Europa, varav 47 dödsolyckor, enligt skotska organisationen Cwif. Av dödsolyckorna var 34 arbetsplatsolyckor och 13 med civila. I takt med att vindkraften byggts ut de senaste åren har också olyckorna ökat. Innebörden är att det finns risk för människors och djurs hälsa. Bolaget har inget material som visar att det inte finns någon risk för människors och djurs hälsa.

Det kommer inte att vara möjligt att använda helikopter i eller nära vindkraftparken på grund av att vindkraftverken innebär en säkerhetsrisk för flygning. Helikoptern är ett viktigt hjälpmedel i rennäringen. 

Följdeffekter på grund av vindkraftsindustrin 

-  Nya bergtäkter ska lokaliseras inom utredningsområdet, dvs. inom samebyns  vinterbetesmarker. Upp till 2 miljoner ton bergmaterial ska tas ut någonstans inom våra betesmarker vilket innebär störningar och betesmarksförlust.
-  En betongindustri kommer att etableras inom utredningsområdet på våra betesmarker vilket innebär störningar och betesmarksförlust.
- Industrier för vindkraftverkens komponenter kommer att etableras på Pitholmsheden som är ett viktigt vinterbetesområde för samebyn. Innebär betesmarksförluster och störningar.

- Utbyggnad av hamnen i Haraholmen kommer att ske inom samebyns betesområde. Innebär betesmarksförluster och störningar.

- Nya kraftledningar kommer att uppföras. Detta medför nya linjer i renbetesområdet. Förutom att det medför avverkning av skog och markförstörelse följer även att skoterspår gärna följer kraftledningar. Dessa spår följer renarna gärna och därmed får vi en oönskad spridning av renarna utöver markförstörelsen.

- Ökad trafik efter vägnätet. För uppförandet av ett vindkraftverk behövs 100-200 lastbilstransporter inkl gjutning av betongfundament. För 1000 verk innebär detta 200 000 lastbilstransporter. Dvs ca 43 lastbilstransporter per dygn under en tioårsperiod.

Vindkraftverken kommer att levereras med båt till Piteå hamn och transporterna till Markbygdenområdet sker via antingen Arvidsjaursvägen (väg 373) eller Lillpitevägen. Det innebär ca 100 lastbilstranporter per dygn under en tioårsperiod. Dagens transportflöden på väg 373 är för lastbil 130 fordon per dygn och på Lillpitevägen 5 fordon per dygn. Ytterligare tunga transporter behövs för förstärkning och komplettering av skogsbilvägarna i området, uppskattningsvis 300 000 - 400 000 transporter.
 Ökad trafik innebär ökade störningar i området och ökat antal renpåköringar i trafik vilket gör att det kommer att försvåra eller i värsta fall omöjliggöra för samebyn att ha renar betande i området.

En vindkraftsindustri av denna enorma storlek med alla sina följdeffekter som i sin helhet ska placeras inom Östra Kikkejaures marker kommer att innebära att det inte finns några förutsättningar för fortsatt renskötsel i samebyn. 

Det har för samebyn varit känsligt att som en av få intressenter gå emot industriprojektet. 

Trots att samebyn under utredningsarbetet kommit fram till att projektet är omöjligt ur samebyns perspektiv har samebyn försökt förhandla om en lösning som eventuellt skulle möjliggöra för båda parter att samexistera. Bolaget har valt att inte prioritera en sådan lösning. 

Föreslagna åtgärdspaketet

Av de åtgärder som redovisats i SKB:n är åtgärderna A1-A5 de viktigaste för samebyn. Det absolut viktigaste för oss har varit en tidig ekonomisk uppgörelse för de betesmarker som tas i anspråk.

I beskrivningens åtgärdspaket finns ett alternativ innebärande en reduktion av renantalet. Detta är absolut inte en aktuell lösning. Det finns ingen anledning för oss att minska vårt kapital på grund av att någon annan vill tjäna pengar på våra betesmarker. Bl.a. är vi delägare i ett renslakteri vars överlevnad är beroende av våra leveranser av slaktrenar. Således är den lösningen inte under några som helst omständligheter aktuell. 

Av utredningen framstår det som att en planskild passage över stambanan skulle vara en åtgärd som är av stor betydelse för samebyn. Det är en åtgärd som vi kan ha och vara utan. Vi har passager över stambanan och en planskild passage är ingen som helst lösning på den markförstörelse som industriområdet kommer att generera.  

Övrigt 

När det gäller bedömningsgrunder för påverkan på rennäringen finns i MKB:n ett system med olika rubriksättningar för dessa bedömningsgrunder och beskrivning av dessa.
 Rubrikerna är Stora konsekvenser, Måttliga konsekvenser, Små konsekvenser, Obetydliga konsekvenser och Positiva konsekvenser. Av rubriksättningen följer att det inte finns något mellan Stora konsekvenser och Obetydliga konsekvenser. Orden måttliga, små och obetydliga är synonymer. Följden blir att då det inte är fråga om Stora konsekvenser är konsekvenserna alltid att se som obetydliga. Att det sedan i liten text finns beskrivet vad de olika benämningarna innebär saknar betydelse då det för en läsare framstår som att konsekvenserna för rennäringen alltid är obetydliga vad åtgärder bolaget än utför. 

Sammanfattning

Östra Kikkejaure kan inte tillstyrka att världens största vindkraftsindustri på land ska hamna på våra betesmarker. Samebyn kommer inte att kunna fortsätta att bedriva renskötsel på det sätt man gör idag. En industri av detta slag med alla sina följdeffekter omöjliggör renskötsel för samebyn. Enligt uttalanden i förarbetena till Naturresurslagen ska varje sameby ha tillgång till marker så att deras renskötsel inte omöjliggörs. I förarbetena pekas särskilt på behovet av tillgång till vinterbete. Samebyn anser att försiktighetsprincipen måste vara vägledande i det här ärendet och att man i bedömningen av konsekvenserna för rennäringen måste utgå från att renens undvikelse- och spridningseffekter blir så stora att området inte längre kan nyttjas. 

Samebyn anser att Länsstyrelsen i Norrbottens län inte ska ge tillstånd till etableringen.

För Östra Kikkejaure sameby

Håkan Nyström

Ordf
Appendix B




                                          KFW IPEX Bank

                    Ludwig-Erhard-Anlage 2-8
                    60325 Frankfurt am Main 

                    GERMANY

February 2010

RE: Dragaliden/ MARKBYGDEN PROJECT

Attention Board of KFW IPEX Bank,

· Cc Dr Bernd Pfaffenbach
(State Secretary of the Federal Ministry of Economics and Technology) 

· Werner Gatzer
(State Secretary of the Federal Ministry of Finance)

We write to you concerning your bank’s financing of the Dragaliden project, which is part of the Markbygden project. The Markbygden project is the world’s largest proposed windpower project, which will involve 1100 wind turbines being built on traditional Saami winter reindeer grazing lands. Your financing of 12 turbines in the Dragaliden project marks the first phase of this gigantic windpark. 

SSR – the National Swedish Saami Association is a organization representing the Saami people of Sweden. SSR is currently in dialogue with several windpower companies active in Sápmi, seeking to ensure that Indigenous rights are respected. In this work, the National Swedish Saami Association has been contacted by one of our members, the Saami community (sameby) of Östra Kikkejaur. SSR and the Saami Community of Östra Kikkejaur have serious concerns regarding your bank’s financing of the Dragaliden project on Östra Kikkejaur’s traditional lands and therefore request an urgent meeting with you and your management. 
Firstly, please allow us to point out that the SSR supports, in principle, renewable sources of energy. SSR support windpower projects that have been developed in co-operation with affected Saami communities and where:

1) a comprehensive Social and Environmental Impact Assessment has been carried out; 

2) communities have given their Free Prior and Informed Consent to projects; and 

3) communities and companies enter into comprehensive agreement covering just and fair compensation and royalties according to international praxis.

 Indeed, SSR have actively promoted windpower projects which have encompassed respect for the above principles. Several such agreements have successfully been completed.

However, in the case of the Dragaliden and Markbygden project the Saami community of Östra Kikkajaur have not given their consent to the project, quite simply because the project threatens the future survival of Saami reindeer herding in the area. Substantive justifications for these positions taken have been provided in the submissions to the Swedish public authorities. We will not repeat their detailed arguments again here, but we attach the comments SSR and Östra Kikkejaur Saami community have separately submitted to the Administrative County Council in objection to the project.

Almost the entire industrial establishment will be located in the Saami community’s winter grazing lands. Approximately 26 % of the Saami community’s winter grazing lands will be affected by the project. The Swedish planning authorities have argued that this impact is justifiable in the name of renewable energy. In other words, the Swedish state has given the project planning permission conscious of the fact that the project will likely result in irreversible impacts for the Saami community. In this context it is worth noting that the Swedish government has received sustained critique from the UN Human Rights committee for its continuing failure to protect Saami rights. Our point is that your bank should not presume that the planning procedures in Sweden protect the rights of the Saami, because they do not. 

At the national level, the Saami right to herd reindeer is a usufruct right, and hence a property right to land that enjoys equal protection under the Swedish constitution as an ownership right.
 Consequently, for legal purposes, under Swedish law the Saami are rights-holders. The Saami are an indigenous people, and as such hold rights to our traditional territories. At the international level, international law firmly establishes that no industrial activities are allowed in indigenous territories if they render it considerably more difficult for an indigenous community or its individual members to continuously pursue their traditional land based activities in the area.   
We are therefore eager to discuss with you and your bank how you have evaluated the human rights aspects of your investment in the Dragaliden project. More specifically, we are concerned that your project may risk violating the UN Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR), the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (CCPR), the International Convention on the Elimination of All forms of Racial Discrimination (CERD) and Protocol 1 to the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR). These instruments include the following protections for Indigneous peoples:

The right not to be subject to discrimination based on race is codified in the UDHR and elaborated upon in CERD. Through the CERD, as interpreted by the UN Committee on the Elimination of all Forms of Racial Discrimination (the CERD Committee), it is clear that the property right enshrined in the UDHR and the CERD encompasses a protection of indigenous peoples’ traditional lands, waters and natural resources, to the extent domestic legislation generally recognizes private property rights. As already mentioned, Swedish legislation acknowledges property rights to land, and the reindeer grazing right is also recognized as a property right under Swedish law. This also means that your investment is likely to be in violation of Article 1 of Protocol 1 to the ECHR.

The right to culture pursuant to CCPR Art. 27, as interpreted by the UN Human Rights Committee, establishes that the right to culture prohibits any activity that prevents indigenous individuals from pursuing their traditional livelihood. Reindeer husbandry constitutes such an activity that is protected under CCPR Art. 27, which Sweden also acknowledges. When a right to culture has been thus established, CCPR Article 27 does not allow for any proportionality test. If the Markbygden project prevents one single reindeer herder from continuously pursuing reindeer husbandry, it is without relevance that the windpower project would generate profits, or job opportunities, or anything else deemed to be of commercial or public interest. 

The rights outlined above have been further strengthened by the adoption by the UN General Assembly of the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples on the 13th of September 2007. Sweden voted in favour of the adoption of the Declaration and has pledged to work for its implementation. 

In previous campaigns directed against investors that invest in activities in Saami territories, financial institutions supporting such activities have found themselves having to reconsider their involvement. The German public has been particularly receptive to the Saami Council’s campaigns concerning Saami rights, most recently concerning investors and companies involved in the Finnish forestry industry. 

Internationally, there is increasing attention on the financiers and guarantors of projects affecting Indigenous peoples. Those banks providing guarantees or project financing for controversial projects on Indigneous territories have found themselves facing sustained NGO campaigns. At a local level, protest by Indigenous people against controversial projects have in some cases led to losses of millions of dollars for project proponents, project sponsors and project partners. We deem these risks relevant for your bank. In addition, some may well question the extent your bank’s genuine commitment to environmental and social sustainability and human rights principles. Your bank has committed to the Equator Principles and has developed its own environmental and social guidelines, both of which recognise a Indigenous rights. Yet your bank’s support of the Dragaliden project would seem to risk breaching several human rights principles as we outline above. 

We are aiming for an outcome beneficial to everyone, and hope that you can assist us to meet that end. We look forward to hearing from you immediately so that we may arrange a meeting on our traditional lands between your bank, and our community.  

Contact person:

Björn Linder bjorn@sapmi.se
Legal Advisor, National Swedish Saami Association
Anders Ruth asruth@telia.com 
Chairman, Saami community of Östra Kikkajaure
Cc: 

Hans Dieter Kettwig

CEO

Enercon

Dreekamp 5
DE-26605  Aurich
Germany 

Martin Blessing

CEO and Chairman of the Board

COMMERZBANK AG
D - 60261 Frankfurt 
Germany

Greenpeace Germany
Grosse Elbstrasse 39, 

D-22767 Hamburg, 

Germany

Naturskyddsföreningen
Avdelningen Handla Miljövänligt
Box 7005, 

Norra Allégatan 5, 

402 31 Göteborg

Sweden

Maud Olofsson, Swedish Ministry of Enterprise, Energy and Communications 

Swedish Ministry of Agriculture

Swedish Ministry of Finance

Swedish Ministry of Justice 

Swedish Ministry of Environment

Swedish Ministry of Foreign Affairs
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Länsstyrelsen i Norrbottens län





Att. Kenneth Fors





971 86 LULEÅ

Yttrande över Svevind AB:s ansökan om tillstånd för industriprojektet Markbygden inom Östra Kikkejaur sameby, dnr 551-7954-08

Östra Kikkejaure sameby vill lämna följande synpunkter.

En vindkraftsetablering i Markbygden skulle innebära ett industriområde som omfattar ca 45 000 ha. I storleksordning kan detta jämföras med ett industriområde som sträcker sig från Stockholm till Uppsala. Se bild.
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I stort sett hela detta industriområde kommer att förläggas i samebyn Östra Kikkejaures vinterbetesmarker. Cirka 26 % av samebyns vinterbetesmarker kommer att beröras av vindkraftparken. När det gäller samebyns marker öster om stambanan används dessa under vintern för nettorenhjorden (dvs. renstocken efter den årliga slakten). Industrietableringen på den östra sidan stambanan kommer att beröra ca 50 % av dessa marker. 

Av utredningen framgår att tillgången till vinterbete är direkt avgörande för hur samebyn kan utveckla och bedriva sin verksamhet. Redan idag har vi inom samebyn problem med att på ett effektivt sätt kunna använda våra vinterbetesmarker. Järnvägen, det storskaliga skogsbruket med sina kalavverkningar och E4:an har på ett påtagligt sätt påverkat samebyns markanvändning. Enligt uttalanden i förarbetena till Naturresurslagen ska varje sameby ha tillgång till marker så att deras renskötsel inte omöjliggörs. I förarbetena pekas särskilt på behovet av tillgång till vinterbete.  En vindkraftsindustri av denna enorma storlek med alla sina följdeffekter som till största del ska placeras inom Östra Kikkejaures marker kommer att innebära att fortsatt renskötsel i samebyn omöjliggörs. 

Det vi från Östra Kikkejaure sameby med säkerhet redan vet är att renen kommer att undvika området under de åren då byggnationerna pågår på grund av de störningar byggverksamheten genererar. Det kommer att uppstå en splittring av hjordarna om markerna inom vindkraftparken ska försöka användas i renskötseln. Splittringen kommer att leda till att renarna sprids in på marker som tillhör grannsamebyarna vilket leder till konflikter med dessa. Det kommer även att bli ett ökat betestryck på samebyns andra betesmiljöer. Här finns risk för att även övrig naturmiljö skadas på grund av vindkraftsindustrin då renar tvingas att nyttja de återstående markerna mera intensivt. Bolaget har inte visat att övriga marker inte kommer att påverkas.

Renen kommer att undvika industriområdet då driften är igång. Enligt utredningen kommer 40 mil ny väg att anläggas. Visa av erfarenhet vet vi att den siffran är tagen i underkant. Men om vi utgår från den siffran innebär det att ca 70 mil väg kommer att finnas inom industriområdet då det befintliga vägsystemet inom området är 30 mil långt. Det är väg motsvarande avståndet Gävle-Malmö. Vägar innebär att om renar skulle försöka hållas inom området under vintertid kommer renarna spontant att sprida sig utmed vägnätet. 

Vägnätet finns till för att servicepersonal ska kunna ta sig till verken. En siffra som förekommer är att en serviceperson kan ta hand om tio verk. Då det planeras för 1100 kraftverk kommer i alla fall en personalstyrka på ca70 personer att fara omkring i området dagligen då vindkraftsparken är i drift. Förutom detta innebär vägnätet också att det kommer att förekomma annan trafik. Finns det vägar kommer friluftsfolk, hundspann, snöskotrar och folk som rastar hundar att nyttja dem. Är det människor i farten i ett område trivs inte renen och flyttar på sig. Renens levandemiljö hotas därmed. Bolaget har ej visat att renarnas levandemiljö inte hotas.
Vi vet inte hur det kommer att gå att flytta in i ett industriområde med en renhjord. Vid fri strövning kan tänkas att renarna kan beta i området men om du driver en samlad renhjord mot ett område där det finns störningar är risken överhängande att renarna kommer att vägra att gå dithän. Det vet alla renskötare av erfarenhet. Bolaget har inte visat att detta ej kommer att ske.

Frågan om säkerhetsrisker har inte besvarats. Om vi mot förmodan skulle kunna vistas i området med renarna finns det risk för iskast från rotorbladen. Det finns även risk att kraftverk havererar med risk för att rotorblad eller andra detaljer lossnar. I SOU 1999:75 s. 112 anges att det finns rapporter om att blad/bladdelar har lossnat och att isbitar har slungats iväg från vindkraftverk på mer än 300 m avstånd. Det har publicerats uppgifter också om brand och om att torn har kollapsat. Från 1990 fram till mars i år har 482 vindkraftsrelaterade olyckor inträffat i Europa, varav 47 dödsolyckor, enligt skotska organisationen Cwif. Av dödsolyckorna var 34 arbetsplatsolyckor och 13 med civila. I takt med att vindkraften byggts ut de senaste åren har också olyckorna ökat. Innebörden är att det finns risk för människors och djurs hälsa. Bolaget har inget material som visar att det inte finns någon risk för människors och djurs hälsa.

Det kommer inte att vara möjligt att använda helikopter i eller nära vindkraftparken på grund av att vindkraftverken innebär en säkerhetsrisk för flygning. Helikoptern är ett viktigt hjälpmedel i rennäringen. 

Följdeffekter på grund av vindkraftsindustrin 

-  Nya bergtäkter ska lokaliseras inom utredningsområdet, dvs. inom samebyns  vinterbetesmarker. Upp till 2 miljoner ton bergmaterial ska tas ut någonstans inom våra betesmarker vilket innebär störningar och betesmarksförlust.
-  En betongindustri kommer att etableras inom utredningsområdet på våra betesmarker vilket innebär störningar och betesmarksförlust.
- Industrier för vindkraftverkens komponenter kommer att etableras på Pitholmsheden som är ett viktigt vinterbetesområde för samebyn. Innebär betesmarksförluster och störningar.

- Utbyggnad av hamnen i Haraholmen kommer att ske inom samebyns betesområde. Innebär betesmarksförluster och störningar.

- Nya kraftledningar kommer att uppföras. Detta medför nya linjer i renbetesområdet. Förutom att det medför avverkning av skog och markförstörelse följer även att skoterspår gärna följer kraftledningar. Dessa spår följer renarna gärna och därmed får vi en oönskad spridning av renarna utöver markförstörelsen.

- Ökad trafik efter vägnätet. För uppförandet av ett vindkraftverk behövs 100-200 lastbilstransporter inkl gjutning av betongfundament. För 1000 verk innebär detta 200 000 lastbilstransporter. Dvs ca 43 lastbilstransporter per dygn under en tioårsperiod.

Vindkraftverken kommer att levereras med båt till Piteå hamn och transporterna till Markbygdenområdet sker via antingen Arvidsjaursvägen (väg 373) eller Lillpitevägen. Det innebär ca 100 lastbilstranporter per dygn under en tioårsperiod. Dagens transportflöden på väg 373 är för lastbil 130 fordon per dygn och på Lillpitevägen 5 fordon per dygn. Ytterligare tunga transporter behövs för förstärkning och komplettering av skogsbilvägarna i området, uppskattningsvis 300 000 - 400 000 transporter.
 Ökad trafik innebär ökade störningar i området och ökat antal renpåköringar i trafik vilket gör att det kommer att försvåra eller i värsta fall omöjliggöra för samebyn att ha renar betande i området.

En vindkraftsindustri av denna enorma storlek med alla sina följdeffekter som i sin helhet ska placeras inom Östra Kikkejaures marker kommer att innebära att det inte finns några förutsättningar för fortsatt renskötsel i samebyn. 

Det har för samebyn varit känsligt att som en av få intressenter gå emot industriprojektet. 

Trots att samebyn under utredningsarbetet kommit fram till att projektet är omöjligt ur samebyns perspektiv har samebyn försökt förhandla om en lösning som eventuellt skulle möjliggöra för båda parter att samexistera. Bolaget har valt att inte prioritera en sådan lösning. 

Föreslagna åtgärdspaketet

Av de åtgärder som redovisats i SKB:n är åtgärderna A1-A5 de viktigaste för samebyn. Det absolut viktigaste för oss har varit en tidig ekonomisk uppgörelse för de betesmarker som tas i anspråk.

I beskrivningens åtgärdspaket finns ett alternativ innebärande en reduktion av renantalet. Detta är absolut inte en aktuell lösning. Det finns ingen anledning för oss att minska vårt kapital på grund av att någon annan vill tjäna pengar på våra betesmarker. Bl.a. är vi delägare i ett renslakteri vars överlevnad är beroende av våra leveranser av slaktrenar. Således är den lösningen inte under några som helst omständligheter aktuell. 

Av utredningen framstår det som att en planskild passage över stambanan skulle vara en åtgärd som är av stor betydelse för samebyn. Det är en åtgärd som vi kan ha och vara utan. Vi har passager över stambanan och en planskild passage är ingen som helst lösning på den markförstörelse som industriområdet kommer att generera.  

Övrigt 

När det gäller bedömningsgrunder för påverkan på rennäringen finns i MKB:n ett system med olika rubriksättningar för dessa bedömningsgrunder och beskrivning av dessa.
 Rubrikerna är Stora konsekvenser, Måttliga konsekvenser, Små konsekvenser, Obetydliga konsekvenser och Positiva konsekvenser. Av rubriksättningen följer att det inte finns något mellan Stora konsekvenser och Obetydliga konsekvenser. Orden måttliga, små och obetydliga är synonymer. Följden blir att då det inte är fråga om Stora konsekvenser är konsekvenserna alltid att se som obetydliga. Att det sedan i liten text finns beskrivet vad de olika benämningarna innebär saknar betydelse då det för en läsare framstår som att konsekvenserna för rennäringen alltid är obetydliga vad åtgärder bolaget än utför. 

Sammanfattning

Östra Kikkejaure kan inte tillstyrka att världens största vindkraftsindustri på land ska hamna på våra betesmarker. Samebyn kommer inte att kunna fortsätta att bedriva renskötsel på det sätt man gör idag. En industri av detta slag med alla sina följdeffekter omöjliggör renskötsel för samebyn. Enligt uttalanden i förarbetena till Naturresurslagen ska varje sameby ha tillgång till marker så att deras renskötsel inte omöjliggörs. I förarbetena pekas särskilt på behovet av tillgång till vinterbete. Samebyn anser att försiktighetsprincipen måste vara vägledande i det här ärendet och att man i bedömningen av konsekvenserna för rennäringen måste utgå från att renens undvikelse- och spridningseffekter blir så stora att området inte längre kan nyttjas. 

Samebyn anser att Länsstyrelsen i Norrbottens län inte ska ge tillstånd till etableringen.

För Östra Kikkejaure sameby

Håkan Nyström
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� Established in June 2007 at OECD roundtable discussions � HYPERLINK "http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/39/23/40016775.pdf" ��http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/39/23/40016775.pdf� 


� � HYPERLINK "http://www.bmwi.de/English/Navigation/External-economic-policy/oecd-guidelines-for-multinational-enterprises,did=326676.html" ��http://www.bmwi.de/English/Navigation/External-economic-policy/oecd-guidelines-for-multinational-enterprises,did=326676.html� 


� See the Reindeer Herding Act (Rennäringslagen) Article 1 and the Swedish Supreme Court Case 1981 s 1.


� Teknisk beskrivning, s. 41.


� MKB, s. 124.


� See the Reindeer Herding Act (Rennäringslagen) Article 1 and the Swedish Supreme Court Case 1981 s 1.


� Teknisk beskrivning, s. 41.


� MKB, s. 124.








